

Addendum

Brief of Appellee United States, *Smelt v. County of Orange*, 447 F.3d 673
(9th Cir. 2006) (No. 05-56040)1

No. 05-56040

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARTHUR BRUNO SMELT, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
COUNTY OF ORANGE, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

DEBRA W. YANG
United States Attorney

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER
(202) 514-3388
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-1278
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Enactment Background	3
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge Section 2 of DOMA	11
II. Section 3 of DOMA Does Not Violate the Fifth Amendment	12
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Foreclosed By Binding Precedent	13
B. DOMA Is Constitutional In Any Event	20
1. DOMA Does Not Impinge Upon Any Fundamental Right	21
2. DOMA Does Not Mak Any Suspect Classification	28
3. DOMA Easily Satisfies Rational- Basis Review	30
III. Section 2 of DOMA Is A Valid Exercise of Congress's Power Under the Full Faith and Credit Clause	38
A. Section 2 Confirms Settled Conflicts Principles	38
B. Section 2 Permissibly Prescribes the "Effects" of One State's Acts in the Other States	41

CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) (7) (C) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Adams v. Howerton</u> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	13, 15, 23, 33
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<u>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</u> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	38
<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	passim
<u>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	39
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	18
<u>Califano v. Jobst</u> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	27
<u>Christy v. Hodel</u> , 857 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1988)	21, 22
<u>Citizens for Equal Protection, Inc. v. Bruning</u> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Neb. 2005)	25
<u>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n</u> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<u>Confederated Salish v. Simonich</u> , 29 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Dittman v. California</u> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)	31-32
<u>Doe v. City of Lafayette, Ind.</u> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)	22

<u>Druker v. Commissioner</u> , 697 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982)	28
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	20, 32, 37
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	11
<u>Gaines v. Relf</u> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 472 (1851)	26
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	31, 37
<u>Hicks v. Miranda</u> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	14
<u>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</u> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	28
<u>Hilton v. Guyot</u> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	39
<u>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</u> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<u>In re Kandu</u> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W. D. Wash. 2004)	13, 17, 23-24, 27, 29, 34-36
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	15, 16, 27
<u>Lofton v. Secretary of Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</u> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	13, 16, 27-28, 35
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	26, 29, 30
<u>Mandel v. Bradley</u> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	15
<u>Maynard v. Hill</u> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	26
<u>McConnell v. Nooner</u> , 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976)	13, 15
<u>McElmoyle ex rel. Bailey v. Cohen</u> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839)	41, 42, 43
<u>Michael M. v. Superior Court</u> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	29
<u>Mills v. Duryee</u> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813)	42, 43
<u>Murphy v. Ramsey</u> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	5
<u>Muth v. Frank</u> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005)	27

National Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 20

Nevada v. Hall, 440 U.S. 410 (1979) 38

Nevada v. Watkins, 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990) 44

Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 (1979) 29

P.O.P.S. v. Gardner, 998 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1993) 28

Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n, 306 U.S. 493 (1939) 39

Parks v. City of Warner Robins, Ga., 43 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995) 27

Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 29

Porter v. Jones, 318 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Railroad Commission v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 6, 8

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 22

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 26

Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu, 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) 20

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 15-17

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 43

Shaw v. State of Or. Public Employees' Retirement Bd., 887 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1989) 32

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 26, 34

Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg, 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004) 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 11

Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman, 486 U.S. 717 (1988) 38, 40, 43

Taylor v. Rancho Santa Barbara, 206 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000) 37

United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980) 37

United States v. 2,164 Watches, More or Less Bearing a Registered Trademark of Guess?, Inc., 366 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2004) 10

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 36

Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys., 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001) 26

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 29

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 21-22, 25-26, 30

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 11

Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942) 38

Wilson v. Ake, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 13, 15-16, 23-24, 27, 29, 34-35

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 21, 26, 27

State Cases:

Andersen v. King County, 2004 WL 1738447 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 4, 2004) 25

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 3, 13, 24

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), appeal dismissed, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) passim

Baker v. State, 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) 30

Catalano v. Catalano, 170 A.2d 726 (Conn. 1961) 40

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995) 13, 24, 30

Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 25

Jones v. Hallahan, 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973) 13

Lewis v. Harris, 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2005) 13, 24

Marriage Cases, 2005 WL 583129 (Cal. Superior March 14, 2005) 7

Morrison v. Sadler, 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. App. 2005) 15

In re Mortenson's Estate, 316 P.2d 1106 (Ariz. 1957) 40

Singer v. Hara, 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974) 13, 30

Standhardt v. Superior Court, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) 13, 16-17, 23-24, 37, 34, 36

Wilkins v. Zelichowski, 140 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1958) 40

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1, cl. 2 41

First Amendment 42

Fifth Amendment 2, 7, 9, 13

Fourteenth Amendment 9, 15

Federal Statutes:

Defense of Marriage Act; Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996) 3

1 U.S.C. § 7 3

28 U.S.C. § 1257(2) (repealed 1988) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1738 40

28 U.S.C. § 1738C 3, 11, 43

State Constitutional Provisions:

Alaska Const. Art. 1, § 25 24

Ark. Const. Amend. 83, § 1 (adopted 2004) 24

Ga. Const. Art. 1, § 4, ¶ I (ratified 2004) 24

Haw. Const. Art. 1, § 23 24

Ky. Const. § 233A (ratified 2004) 24

La. Const. Art. XII, § 15 (approved 2004) 24

Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 25 (adopted 2004) 24

Miss. Const. Art. 14, § 263A (approved 2004) 24

Mo. Const. Art. 1, § 33 (adopted 2004) 24

Mont. Const. Art. XIII, Sec. 7 (approved 2004) 24

Neb. Const. Art. I, § 29 24

Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 21 (ratified 2002) 24

Ohio Const. Art. XV, § 11 (effective 2004) 24

Okl. Const. Art. 2, § 35 (enacted 2004) 24

Oregon Const. Art. XV, § 5a (ratified 2004) 24

Utah Const. Art. 1, § 29 (adopted 2004) 24

North Dak. Const. Art. XI (approved 2004) 24

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 8

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664, reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905-2907 4, 19, 24, 32, 36

Miscellaneous:

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 443 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) 33

32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 929 (May 27, 1996) 5

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 134 39

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 284 39

The Federalist No. 42, at 271 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 41

No. 05-56040
